

ORAL ARGUMENT REMOVED FROM CALENDAR

Case No. 15-1381 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

State of North Dakota,

Petitioner,

v.

United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**Supplemental Brief for State Respondent-Intervenors in Response to
the Court's April 28, 2017, Order, by the States of California,
Connecticut, Delaware, Hawai'i, Illinois, Iowa, Maine, Maryland,
Minnesota, New Mexico, New York, Oregon, Rhode Island, Vermont,
and Washington, the Commonwealths of Massachusetts and Virginia,
the District of Columbia, and the City of New York**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. MYERS
ANDREW G. FRANK
Assistant Attorneys General

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts
MELISSA A. HOFFER
CHRISTOPHE COURCHESNE
TRACY L. TRIPLETT
JILLIAN M. RILEY
Assistant Attorneys General

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GAVIN G. MCCABE
DAVID A. ZONANA
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
TIMOTHY E. SULLIVAN
JONATHAN WIENER
ELIZABETH B. RUMSEY
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 879-0987
*Attorneys for the State of California, by
and through Governor Edmund G. Brown
Jr., the California Air Resources Board,
and Attorney General Xavier Becerra*

Additional counsel on signature pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Decide the Merits of Petitioners’ Challenges	3
II. If the Court Remands the Case to EPA, It Should Specify What Effect Remand Has on Petitioners’ Claims.....	5
III. If the Court Orders the Case Held in Abeyance, It Should Clarify How That Order Affects Challenges to Subsequent Related EPA Actions or Rules	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Ala. Env'tl Council v. EPA</i> 711 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Salazar</i> 660 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. McKie</i> 73 F.3d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> D.C. Cir., No. 15-1363	2
 STATUTES	
42 United States Code	
§ 7411(b).....	1
§ 7607(d).....	3, 4
 COURT RULES	
District of Columbia Circuit Rule 41(b).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	1
Exec. Order No. 13783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017).....	4
